INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT entered into this <u>10th</u> day of April, 1990, by and between the CITRUS COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD and the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Citrus County School Board and the Board of County Commissioners of Citrus County wish to enter into an Interlocal Agreement whereby the School Board would be able to utilize the new Bicentennial Park swimming pool for the "Learn to Swim Program";

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained the parties agree as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners does hereby agree to allow the Citrus County School Board to use free of charge the Bicentennial Park swimming pool for its "Learn to Swim Program".

2. The School Board shall compensate and reimburse County six dollars (\$6.00) per hour for such time that the pool is actually in use to cover the cost of keeping a County employee at the pool site during instructional activities. The County's Water Safety Instructor or Assistant Pool Manager will be present during instructional activities to monitor the water condition. The above payment shall be payable monthly and due within thirty (30) days after being invoiced by the Board of County Commissioners.

3. The parties hereto anticipate that the pool will be available for the "Learn to Swim Program" between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 12:00 Noon on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays and from 9:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon on Tuesdays and Thursdays, however, scheduling of pool hours will be coordinated between the Director of the County's Parks and Recreation Division and a designated member of the School Board staff. The parties anticipate that the "Learn to Swim" program will run from April 23rd through June 1st during the year 1990.

4. The Citrus County School Board hereby assumes full responsibility and agrees to be liable for all damages to persons or property incurred in or resulting from their use of the Bicentennial Park swimming pool and agrees further to release, acquit, defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless Citrus County, its officers, employees, agents and representatives from any and all claims, loss, damage, injury or otherwise, resulting from, arising out of, or in any way connected with the use of said swimming pool by the School Board. The School Board agrees to have present a Certified Water Safety Instructor at all times during program activities and shall have such additional personnel present to supervise the activities so as to have a 15 to 1 ratio of students to supervisory personnel. The School Board further agrees that it will enforce and comply with all

pool rules with respect to utilization of the facilities and will coordinate with the Parks and Recreation Division the use of other facilities at the Bicentennial Park if it is anticipated that facilities other than the pool will be utilized during the times aforesaid. Copies of the certification of Certified Water Safety Instructors shall be provided to the Parks and Recreation Division.

5. Either party to this Agreement may cancel the Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. This Agreement shall be renewed from year to year unless notice to the other party is provided on or before February 1st of each year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

CITRUS COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD:

Centre lunt

BY:

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

STAIFLER, BETTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

WTT.BIIR н CHAIRMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

RI S SCHOO BOARD AT'

LARRY HAAG М. COUNTY ATTORNEY